

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE November 15, 2016 - 7:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

IF-098-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Lockport Road Bridge Over Bull Creek Change Order No. 2 – Final
IF-099-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Resolution Rejecting Bids for the Trott Steps and Handicapped Accessibility Project
IF-100-16	Infrastructure & Facilities Committee and Administration, re Stone Road Reconstruction Consultant Amendment No. $4-{\rm Final}$
IF-101-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Youngstown Road Bridge Over Sixmile Creekl Change Order No. $2-$ Final
IF-102-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Award of Contract - Niagara County Jail Sally Port Reconstruction
IF-103-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Award Consultant Services for the Human Resources Building Roof Replacement Project.

Regular Meeting - November 15, 2016

- *AD-030-16 Administration, re Set a Public Hearing for the Tentative Budget For the Year 2017 Budget
- *AD-031-16 Administration, re Set a Public Hearing for Assessment Tax Roll for the Niagara County Water District Budget
- *AD-032-16 Administration, re Set a Public Hearing for Assessment Tax Roll for the Niagara County Sewer District Budget
- *AD-033-16 Administration, re Set a Public Hearing for the Assessment Tax Roll for the Niagara County Refuse District Budget
- *AD-034-16 Administration, re Distribution of April through June 2016 Casino Revenue to Various Municipalities Treasurer

- *AD-035-16 Administration, re Approval of Voting Machine Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Lockport City School District Board of Elections
- CS-046-16 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Alzheimer's Disease Caregivers Services Initiative Grant for Office for the Aging Office for the Aging
- CS-047-16 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Acceptance of Additional Grant Funds Office of Niagara County Clerk on Behalf of Niagara County Veterans Service Agency County Clerk
- *CSS-066-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2016 Probation Budget Modification Reentry Program Probation
- *CSS-067-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Reappropriate Grant Fund Sheriff
- *CSS-068-16 Community Safety & Security, re Niagara County Public Defender's Office Extend Office of Indigent Legal Services (OILS) Counsel at First Appearance (CAFA) Grant Public Defender
- *CSS-069-16 Community Safety & Security, re Niagara County Public Defender's Office Accept Office of Indigent Legal Services (OILS) Distribution #6 Grant Public Defender
- *CSS-070-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Acceptance of Emergency Response Vehicle from the Town of Lewiston Emergency Services
- *CSS-071-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re A Local Law to Create an Exception to the Residency Requirement for Assistant District Attorney Lisa Baehre District Attorney
- *ED-009-16 Economic Development and Administration, re Approval of Low Cost Power Benefit to Delfingen US- New York, Inc. Under Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Niagara Project Power & Energy (ASPNPPE)
- *ED-010-16 Economic Development and Administration, re Budget Modification To Cover Empower Niagara Allocations to Delfingen US- New York, Inc
- *IF-104-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Award Environmental Monitoring for Niagara County Refuse District (RFP-41)
- *IF-105-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Landfill No. 2 Leachate Collection System Upgrades Project Change Order No. 2
- *IF-106-16 Infrastructure and Facilities and Administration, re 2016 Capital Improvement Projects Funding from fund Balance, Capital Reserve, Committed Funds and Federal/State Aid
- *IF-107-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Mechanical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/ HVAC System Replacements Retainage Reduction
- *IF-108-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Lockport Road Resurfacing Project Phase 3 Townline Road to Bear Ridge Road Federal Aid Local Project Agreement

*1F-109-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Shared Services Agreement Between Niagara County and the New York State Department of Transportation
*IF-110-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Griswold Street Culvert Replacement Project Consultant Amendment No. 2
*IF-111-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Budget Modification – Weights and Measures
*IF-112-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Budget modification - Highway Heavy Equipment
*IF-113-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Lease Agreement with NCCC for the Trott Access Center
*IF-114-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Resolution to Declare the Old Records Storage Building on Davision Road Property to be Surplus Property
*IF-115-16	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Building and Grounds Department - Golf Course Budget Modification
IL-069-16	Legislators Rebecca J. Wydysh, Kathryn L. Lance and David E. Godfrey, re Resolution in Support of Town of Wheatfield Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-070-16	Legislator Anthony J. Nemi, re Resolution in Support of the Historic Palace Theatre the Use of Casino Funding
IL-071-16	Legislators David E. Godfrey, Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, John Syracuse, Owen Steed & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Town of Cambria Comfort Station
IL-072-16	Legislators David E. Godfrey, Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, John Syracuse, Owen Steed & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Village of Youngstown Sidewalk
IL-073-16	Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, John Syracuse, Owen Steed & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Raymond Klimek Veterans Park Bandshell Project in the City of North Tonawanda
IL-074-16	Legislator John Syracuse, re Resolution Opposing Construction of APEX Wind Turbines due to Potential Impact on Long- Term Viability of NFARS During Potential Brac and Quadrennial Reviews and Other Force Drawdown Scenarios

Mary Jo Pamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 11/7/16	Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay	es Abs	NoesNoes
h BBle			Referred:		
11/9/16	SET PUBLIC HE	ARING FOR THE TENT THE YEAR 2017	ATIVE BUDGE	ET FOR	
WHEREA Niagara County L		ger of the County of Niag	ara has submitte	ed a tentative	budget to the
WHEREA be it	AS, pursuant to Section	1 359 of the County Law, a	public hearing n	nust be held, no	ow, therefore,
		ing be held in the Niagara 016, to review the tentative			
members of the I	Legislature and the C	n salaries that may be fixed hairman thereof, respective			
specified as follow					
Members of Majority L	of the Legislature: Leader, Minority Leade of the Legislature:	\$15,075 Annua er: \$15,575 Annua \$18,075 Annua	lly		
Members of Majority L	eader, Minority Leade	er: \$15,575 Annua	lly		
Members of Majority L Chairman and be it further RESOLVE	eader, Minority Leade of the Legislature:	er: \$15,575 Annua \$18,075 Annua ne Niagara County Legislatu	ally ally	norized to publi	sh notice of
Members of Majority L Chairman and be it further RESOLVE	eader, Minority Leade of the Legislature: ED, that the Clerk of the	er: \$15,575 Annua \$18,075 Annua ne Niagara County Legislatu	ally ally	norized to publi	sh notice of

ROM: Administ	ration Committee	DATE: <u>11/15</u>	5/16	RESOLU	TION # Al	D-031-16
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISL	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	Approved	: Ayes	Abs	Noes
			Rejected:	Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Us - 8 36			Referred:	- F		
ulalu 0						
11/1/16		RING FOR ASSESSMEN			R	
	THE NIAG	ARA COUNTY WATER	DISTRIC	\mathbf{CT}		
WHEREA	S the Niagara County V	Vater District has submitted	l an assessi	nent tax r	all through	the County
		liagara County Legislature,		nont tan 1	on unougi	i the county
Manager of the C	ounty of Magara to the N	magara County Legislature,	, and			
МЛІЕВЕА	C manual to Castian 2	71 of the County I are an	بأسووعا وأاعلو		a hald man	vy thomofono
	as, pursuant to section 2	71 of the County Law, a pu	uone nearn	ng must b	e neid, nov	w, therefore,
be it						
		be held in the Niagara Co				
6:00 p.m. on the	6th day of December 20	16, to review the assessme	ent tax rol	l for the l	Niagara Co	ounty Water
District, and, be it	further					
RESOLVE	ED, that the Clerk of the	Niagara County Legislatur	e is hereby	authoriz	ed to publi	ish notice of
	Sun & Journal and the N		0 15 110100)		ou to puon	
Same in the Omon	Sun & Journal and the I	Magara Gazette.				
-	77					
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE					

PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION		ATIVE AC		
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	Approved:		_ Abs	Noes
1.33			Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
19/10	_					
7.7.0		EARING FOR ASSESSME			R	
	THE NIA	AGARA COUNTY SEWER	R DISTRIC	$^{\circ}$ T		
MARDE	16 1 27 6		• • • •			
		ty Sewer District #1 has sub			it tax roll	through the
County Manager	of the County of Niaga	ara to the Niagara County Leg	gislature, an	nd		
WILEDE	AC management to Continu	271 of the Country I am a m	سنسمم لم دارالم	. ~	مماط م	··· thanafana
	AS, pursuant to Section	271 of the County Law, a p	ublic hearir	ng must be	e held, no	w, therefore,
WHERE.	AS, pursuant to Section	a 271 of the County Law, a p	oublic hearin	ng must be	e held, no	w, therefore,
be it	•					
be it RESOLV	ED, that a public hear	ing be held in the Niagara C	County Cour	thouse, L	ockport, l	New York at
be it RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the	ED, that a public hear to 6th day of December		County Cour	thouse, L	ockport, l	New York at
be it RESOLV	ED, that a public hear to 6th day of December	ing be held in the Niagara C	County Cour	thouse, L	ockport, l	New York at
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and,	ED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and, RESOLV	ED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm he Niagara County Legislatu	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and, RESOLV	TED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further TED, that the Clerk of the the control of th	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm he Niagara County Legislatu	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and, RESOLV	TED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further TED, that the Clerk of the the control of th	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm he Niagara County Legislatu	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and, RESOLV	TED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further TED, that the Clerk of the the control of th	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm he Niagara County Legislatu	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer
RESOLV 6:10 p.m. on the District #1, and, RESOLV same in the Unio	TED, that a public hear to be of the day of December be it further TED, that the Clerk of the the control of th	ing be held in the Niagara C 2016, to review the assessm he Niagara County Legislatu	County Cour ent tax roll	thouse, L	ockport, l liagara C	New York at ounty Sewer

APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION		ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	Approved:		Abs	Noes
m.BB/c			Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
1/4/16	SET PUBLIC HEA	RING FOR ASSESSMEN	=	OLL FOI	₹	
		GARA COUNTY REFUSE				
WHEREAS	the Niggara County	Refuse District has subm	vitted on as	ssassmant	tay roll	through th
		to the Niagara County Leg			tax Ton	unougn un
, ,						
WHEREAS be it	S, pursuant to Section 2	71 of the County Law, a pu	ıblic hearin	g must be	e held, nov	w, therefore
be it	9.					
be it RESOLVE	D, that a public hearing the day of December 20	271 of the County Law, a pug g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme	ounty Court	thouse, Lo	ockport, N	lew York a
RESOLVE 6:20 p.m. on the 6 District, and, be it to	D, that a public hearing th day of December 20 further	g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme	ounty Court nt tax roll	thouse, Le	ockport, N iagara Co	New York a unty Refus
RESOLVE 6:20 p.m. on the 6 District, and, be it to RESOLVE	D, that a public hearing the day of December 20 further D, that the Clerk of the	g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme Niagara County Legislatur	ounty Court nt tax roll	thouse, Le	ockport, N iagara Co	New York a unty Refus
RESOLVE 6:20 p.m. on the 6 District, and, be it to RESOLVE	D, that a public hearing th day of December 20 further	g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme Niagara County Legislatur	ounty Court nt tax roll	thouse, Le	ockport, N iagara Co	New York a unty Refus
RESOLVE 6:20 p.m. on the 6 District, and, be it to RESOLVE	D, that a public hearing the day of December 20 further D, that the Clerk of the	g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme Niagara County Legislatur	ounty Court nt tax roll	thouse, Le	ockport, N iagara Co	New York a unty Refus
RESOLVE 6:20 p.m. on the 6 District, and, be it to RESOLVE	D, that a public hearing the day of December 20 further D, that the Clerk of the	g be held in the Niagara Co 16, to review the assessme Niagara County Legislatur	ounty Court nt tax roll	thouse, Le	ockport, N iagara Co	New York a unty Refus

FROM: Adminis	stration Committee	DATE: 11/15	7 RESOL	UTION#	AD-034-16
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		Nasa
CO. ATTORNET	CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes	Abs Abs.	Noes Noes
Vin BBC			Referred:		
11/9/16	DISTRIBUTION OF AR	PH THROUGH HINE	0016 CASINO DES	ZENIJE	

DISTRIBUTION OF APRIL THROUGH JUNE 2016 CASINO REVENUE TO VARIOUS MUNCIPALITIES

WHEREAS, a Seneca Nation gambling casino governed by the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and disbursing monies according to provisions of Subdivision 3-a of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act continues to operate Class III gaming activities within the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, said casino is operated and owned by the Seneca Nation of Indians, a sovereign and foreign nation which is not subject to any taxation by the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and its authorizing legislation, provide for compensation for the "host municipalities" of the Seneca Niagara Casino and said Compact was submitted to and approved by the Secretary of the Interior of the United States as required, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, a special separate revenue account denominated "Tribal-State Compact Revenue Account" was established in the joint custody of the State Comptroller and the State Commissioner to receive the gaming revenues payable to the State and the host municipalities, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, 25% of revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino are disbursed to the City of Niagara Falls, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of the Update New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, "Ten Percent of any of the funds actually received by the state pursuant to the tribal-state compacts and agreements described in [subdivision 2 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act] prior to the transfer of moneys to the general fund required by such subdivision, shall be distributed to counties in each respective exclusivity zone provided they do not otherwise receive a share of said revenues pursuant to [the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]. Such distribution shall be made among such counties on a per capita basis, excluding the population of any municipality that receives a distribution pursuant to [Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]," and

WHEREAS, per the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino that are disbursed to the County of Niagara are to be apportioned by population for such purposes as shall benefit the residents of the Towns of Cambria, Hartland, Lewiston, Lockport, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Porter, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield and Wilson, and the Cities of Lockport and North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Treasurer's Office and the Niagara County Office of Management and Budget jointly established two interest-bearing revenue accounts, which shall be designated "Niagara County Community Development Fund 1" and "Niagara County Tax Relief Fund," with all revenues appropriated to

the county under Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a divided and deposited into said accounts, with 25% of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Community Development Fund 1 and 75% not to exceed \$300,000, of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, with these percentages of distribution remaining in force until December 31, 2016, and

WHEREAS, in December of 2015, this body did vote on a resolution continuing both the Niagara County Community Development Fund and the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County has received \$170,561.17 for the period of April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 towards the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and will distribute \$140,021.57 of the funds to the respective municipalities per the aforementioned formula bringing the amount distributed for the fiscal year to the maximum of \$300,000, and

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby approve the disbursement of the balance in the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund of \$140,021.57 for the period of April 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016, to the following municipalities within the County of Niagara:

TOWNS		Cambria	\$ 4,917.04
		Hartland	\$ 3,466.94
		Lewiston	\$14,664.39
		Lockport	\$17,287.54
		Newfane	\$ 8,139.77
		Niagara	\$ 7,055.14
		Pendleton	\$ 5,386.93
	x	Porter	\$ 5,701.88
		Royalton	\$ 6,450.51
<i>y</i> (Somerset	\$ 2,241.68
		Wheatfield	\$15,256.39
		Wilson	\$ 5,046.73
CITIES		Lockport	\$17,823.12
		North Tonawanda	\$26,583.51

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and herby is, directed to pay the Supervisors of the various towns and city Treasurers the amounts recorded above and that this document shall be sufficient authorization to the County Treasurer to make the payments in accordance with the above direction.

APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes	CTION Abs.	Noes
Jun B. B.C.			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs.	Noes
11/9/10	APPROVAL OF V	OTING MACHINE AGREI	*	J	
THE	COUNTY OF NIAGA	RA AND THE LOCKPORT	CITY SCHOOL D		
	(§3-224, N	EW YORK STATE ELECT	ION LAW)		
		chool Districts will be conducted of Elections voting equipm	_		
County of Niagara		Attorney's Office has prepare School District, which has be Legislature, and	•		
WHEREA	S, time is of the essence	in connection with the approve	als by the Niagara Co	ounty Legis	lature, and
of the voting macl County personnel:	hine preparation, progra the District, among oth	e agreement the County will promming, and packaging of the ner things, shall furnish at its ounts as approved by the Niag	voting machine and expense, election cus	l all necess stodians an	sary Niagara
	S, the final written agre legal counsel, now, there	ement between the parties is efore, be it	subject to the review	w and appi	roval by the
Niagara County Le and deliver an agre and among the Co Districts for the pr	egislature and the Niagar sement, in substantially to bunty of Niagara, the N covision, by the County export City School Distr	provisions of §3-224 of New ra County Election Commission he form of agreement now file Viagara County Election Comford Niagara, of sufficient voticits in connection with an election with an election of Niagara,	ners are authorized and with the Clerk of the missioners and the lang equipment, inclu	and directed the Legislat Lockport ding the pr	d to execute ure between City School rogramming
Lockport City Scho	-	d delivery of this equipment, is ew and approval of the Niagar t further			
		the fully signed and approve y of the or as soon as reasonab			lerk of this

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

PROVED	REVIEWED		LEGISLATIVE ACTIO	
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		140.100 A.S. 140.000 A.S. 140.0	bsNoes
TXX			Rejected: Ayes A Referred:	bs Noes
BUDG		– ALZHEIMER'S DISEAS GRANT FOR OFFICE FOR		RVICES
WHEREANiagara County.	AS, the Niagara County	Office for the Aging provides	services to older adult	s and caregivers
WHEREA of these services		es various recurring state and t	federal grants each yea	r to fund a porti
Alzheimer's Asso Alzheimer's Dise	ociation of WNY and si ase Caregiver Support l lion grant, with no mate	egional collaborative partnersl x other WNY Area Agencies initiative from the New York S ching cost, to enhance its supp	on Aging (AAA), have State Department of He	e been awarded ealth. The grant
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This	the hiring of one FT emplo 0, 2016 and did not opt for surplus in personnel allows t acity and programming, include	medical insurance, leathe NCOFA to redirect	aving a surplus these funds to
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it	0, 2016 and did not opt for surplus in personnel allows t	medical insurance, leather NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r RESOLV of the following r	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it	0, 2016 and did not opt for surplus in personnel allows tacity and programming, include	medical insurance, leather NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r RESOLV of the following r DECREASE API A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263	0, 2016 and did not opt for surplus in personnel allows to acity and programming, includes is given authorization to mode. Positions Expense	medical insurance, leather NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a three effectuations and the street three effectuations are surplus at the effectuations and the surplus are surplus at the effectuations at the effectuation at the effectuations are surplus at the effectuation at the effectua
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r RESOLV of the following r DECREASE API A.24.6772 A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 mge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap low, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263	20, 2016 and did not opt for surplus in personnel allows to acity and programming, includes is given authorization to mode. Positions Expense Retirement Expense	medical insurance, leather NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuation \$14,068 \$1,123
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r RESOLV of the following r DECREASE API A.24.6772 A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 mge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00	Positions Expense Retirement Expense FICA Expense	medical insurance, lead the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the control of the con	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuation \$14,068 \$1,123 \$1,076
employee was no personnel and fri expended on othe promotion, etc., r RESOLV of the following r DECREASE API A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00 2.000 78300.00	Positions Expense Retirement Expense FICA Expense Worker's Compensation E	medical insurance, lead the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the control of the con	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuation of the street s
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other promotion, etc., room RESOLV of the following to DECREASE API A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 mge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00	Positions Expense Retirement Expense FICA Expense	medical insurance, lead he NCOFA to redirect the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the supplies of the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the Supplies of the NCOFA to redirect dings of the NCOFA	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a the effectuation of the effectuation
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other promotion, etc., room RESOLV of the following to DECREASE API A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772 A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00 2.000 78300.00 2.000 78400.01 2.000 78400.05	Positions Expense Retirement Expense FICA Expense Worker's Compensation E Insurance, Health Active I	medical insurance, lead he NCOFA to redirect the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the supplies of the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the Supplies of the NCOFA to redirect dings of the NCOFA	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuati \$14,068 \$1,123 \$1,076 \$71 \$8,833
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other promotion, etc., room RESOLV of the following to DECREASE API A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 mge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap low, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00 2.000 78400.01 2.000 78400.05 ROPRIATIONS:	Positions Expense Retirement Expense Worker's Compensation E Insurance, Health HRA Er	medical insurance, lead he NCOFA to redirect the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the supplies of the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the supplies of the NCOFA to redirect dings and supplies of the NCOFA to redirect dings are supplied to the NCOFA to the	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuati \$14,068 \$1,123 \$1,076 \$71 \$8,833 \$850
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other promotion, etc., room RESOLV of the following to DECREASE API A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 nge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap now, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00 2.000 78400.01 2.000 78400.05 ROPRIATIONS: 2.000 74250.01	Positions Expense Retirement Expense Worker's Compensation E Insurance, Health HRA Er Office Expenses Office Su	medical insurance, lead the NCOFA to redirect the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies and the NCOFA to redirect dings are supplied to redirect dings and the NCOFA to redirect dings are supplied to redirect dings ar	aving a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuati \$14,068 \$1,123 \$1,076 \$71 \$8,833 \$850
employee was no personnel and fri expended on other promotion, etc., room RESOLV of the following to DECREASE API A.24.6772	ot hired until August 3 mge benefit lines. This er areas to build our cap low, therefore, be it ED, that the department modifications: PROPRIATIONS: 2.000 71010.00.13263 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00 2.000 78400.01 2.000 78400.05 ROPRIATIONS:	Positions Expense Retirement Expense Worker's Compensation E Insurance, Health HRA Er	medical insurance, lead the NCOFA to redirect ding supplies, equipment of the control of the con	strong a surplus these funds to nt, advertising a sith the effectuation of the strong

PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/07/16 CS - 11/15/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
В	OFFICE O	ATION ACCEPTANCE OF A F NIAGARA COUNTY CLEF RA COUNTY VETERANS SE	
WHEREA Veterans Service	Principle Principle Victorial Control of the Contro	Niagara County Clerk overse	es and administers the Niagara Count
member of the Co	ommittee on Veterans		enate Committee on Mental Health an ary Affairs was able to secure a \$185,00
WHEREA accept the grant, a	(A)	5-16 provided authorization for	r the Niagara County Clerk's Office t
			ssfully provide non-clinical peer-to-peerical and emotional effects of combat, and
	S, an additional alloweterans living in Nia		of \$92,500.00 has been secured to serv
	AS, the additional fura County, now theref	grantening, maggain service sources are no a re-	ent further such programs for veteran
		nty Clerk's Office is given auth ving budget modification, effect	horization to accept the additional grar ive immediately:
	SE ESTIMATED REV 0.000 43490.01 M	/ENUE: Iental Health Program — General	\$92,500.00
	SE APPROPRIATION 0.000 74400.09 Pa	IS: nyments Other Agencies	\$92,500.00

FROM:	Community	Safety & Secu	rity	DATE: 11/15	5/16	RESOLU	TION# C	SS-066-16
	Committee	and Administr	ation Co	ommitte				
APPRO	VED	REVIEWED	COMN	ITTEE ACTION	LEGISL	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. AT	FORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS	- 11/7/16	Approved	: Ayes	Abs	Noes
~	20 8		AD -	- 11/7/16	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes

2016 PROBATION BUDGET MODIFICATION - REENTRY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Probation Department applied for funding from the New York Division of Criminal Justice Services, Bureau of Justice Funding for the contract period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 under the Local Reentry Task Force Initiative for upstate counties, and

WHEREAS, the Local Reentry Task Force Initiative is part of a state-wide comprehensive strategy developed under Governor Andrew M. Cuomo and the Division of Criminal Justice Services Executive Deputy Commissioner Michael C. Green, to reduce recidivism in local jurisdictions and increase public safety through improved coordination and collaboration among criminal justice, social services, educational, health and mental health systems, and

WHEREAS, the role of the Local Reentry Task Force is to provide these coordinated services to high-risk offenders, including housing, employment, education, family support and reunification, substance abuse services, mental and physical health and other transitional needs, and

WHEREAS, the Local Reentry Task Force will collaborate with state criminal justice agencies, particularly with the Division of Parole and the Niagara County Probation Department, as well as human service providers to develop well-crafted transition plans for high-risk offenders transitioning from prison or jail back into the community, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Probation Department has received notification from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services of a financial award in the amount of \$117,500 for the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 to contract with Community Missions, Inc. to establish and manage a comprehensive Parole Reentry Program, and

WHEREAS, Community Missions, Inc. has been the only agency providing reentry services in Niagara County since 2008, is the only agency able to adequately provide crises housing to the population served by the program, is the only agency with an experienced Reentry Coordinator, and has staff trained and certified to provide the required cognitive behavioral interventions, and

WHEREAS, the provision of the services described above constitute professional services requiring specialized skills and training. Community Missions, Inc., is currently the sole source provider for such services in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify revenue and appropriations in cost center A.18.3140, to meet actual anticipated expenditures for 2016, and

WHEREAS, it is also necessary to appropriate the funds in the Probation Department Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby waive purchasing guidelines requiring the solicitation of alternate price quotations and/or advertisement of a Request For Proposals as the Parole Reentry Program provided by Community Missions, Inc. is the sole provider of the professional services required in Niagara County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara does hereby accept this grant and continue to fund the Niagara County Reentry Program through Community Missions, Inc., co-terminus with this grant, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to sign the Grant Award, Special Conditions documents and program contracts subject to approval by the County Attorney's Office, and be it further

RESOLVED that the following budget modifications to the 2016 Probation budget be effectuated immediately:

INCREA	SE B	REV	EN	JE:

A.18.3140. 43310.04

Probation Services NYS DCJS

\$29,375

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A.18.3140. 74500.01

Contractual Expenses

\$29,375

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	Approved: AyesA Rejected: AyesA Referred:	Abs Noes Abs Noes
11/9/12		ARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S C APPROPRIATE GRANT FU	OFFICE	я
WHEREAS each received a leand	S, the Niagara Count gislative grant from S	y Sheriff's Office and the Nia Senator Ortt for Anti-Crime In	agara County District itiatives in the amount	Attorney's Offic of \$10,000 each
WHEREAS grants, and	S, the funds were inc	luded in the 2016 budget for a	Crime Analyst position	on funded by bot
WHEREAS to budget constrain		position is currently vacant and	l being abolished in the	e 2017 budget du
WHEREAS	S, the Sheriff's Office	did not expend any of its grant	funds, and	
	S, the grant is being nan personnel, now, the	amended to allow the Sheriff nerefore, be it	's Office to expend the	ne grant funds o
RESOLVE	D, that the following	line item transfer be made:		ž.
FROM:				
A.17.3110.	000.71010.00	Positions (#13131)	\$10,000	
TO:				
A.17.3110.	000.72100.21	Law Enforcement Equipm	ent \$10,000	
			ž	
COMMUNITY SA	AFETY & SECURITY	<i>(</i>		

Committee	y Safety & Secur e	DATE: 11/15	NES	SOLUTION#_	CBB-000-1
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIV Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	esAbs.	NoesNoes
	EXTEND OFFIC	OUNTY PUBLIC DEFENI E OF INDIGENT LEGAL I FIRST APPEARANCE (SERVICES (O	OILS)	-
	digent Legal Services	Public Defender's Office h (OILS) in the amount of \$4			
	S, these funds are to nment before the Court	be used to provide an att, and	torney and sup	port staff at	client's first
WHEREA	S, Niagara County did	not receive the approved co	ontract until sev	eral months in	nto the grant,
WHEREA	S, funds remain in the g	grant to be claimed, and			
WHEREAS	S, a one-year extension	is being requested to claim	available funds,	now, therefore	e, be it
		ecution of the grant extension, language and compliance,			l review the
	D that following the ed to execute this grant	County Attorney's review, extension.	the Chairman o	of the Legisla	ture be, and
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY				

Committe	ee					S-069-1
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA			
O. ATTORNET	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 11/7/16	Approved: Rejected:		and the second second	Noes
11/1/25			Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
ACCEPT		OUNTY PUBLIC DEFENI NT LEGAL SERVICES (O			ON #6 GF	RANT
	digent Legal Services	Public Defender's Office hat (OILS) in the amount of \$3				
WHEREA Niagara County, a		be used to improve the qual	lity of legal	ly manda	ated repre	sentation i
	2.57	's Office will use these funds ntinue funding a Clerical II p				bscriptions
		xecution of the grant, the Capliance, and be it further	ounty Attor	ney will	review th	ne grant fo
	ED, that following the zed to execute this grant	County Attorney's review,	the Chairm	an of the	e Legislat	ure be, and
.).						
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY					

FROM: Community	Safety & Secur	ityDATE: 11/15	/16 RESOLU	TION#_CS	S-070-1
Committe	e and Administr	ation Committee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes
	ACCEPTANCE	OF EMERGENCY RESP	ONSE VEHICLE		
	FI	ROM TOWN OF LEWIST	ON		
vehicle, VIN #1H7 the duration of vial WHEREAS	ISDADRXTH315201, bility of said vehicle, a	at the transfer of the emerge	with 22,380 miles o	n it free of c	harge for
Town of Lewiston	for both emergency a	vide response to any reques and non-emergency incident de response for WMD/CBRN	s as requested by an	ny Town of	Lewiston
	S, the Town of Lewiston I prior to its transfer to	on will ensure that the emerg County, and	gency response vehic	ele is in good	working
WHEREAS	, the County will have	sole responsibility of the ve	hicle now, therefore,	be it	
		County Attorney's review, Municipal Memorandum Ag			
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	FETY & SECURITY				

FROM: _C	community	y Safety & Secur	ity DATE: 11/15	/16 R	ESOLU	JTION# C	SS-071-16
C	ommitee!	and Administrat					55-071-10
APPROVE CO. ATTO		REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLA' Approved: Rejected:	Ayes	CTIONAbs Abs.	Noes Noes
New B. E	1/4/16	-		Referred:	riyes	Aus	1\oes

A LOCAL LAW TO CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT FOR ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY LISA BAEHRE

WHEREAS, the Administration Committee presents in writing the following proposed Local Law:

A Local Law to supersede the residency requirement contained in the Public Officers Law for Assistant District Attorney Lisa Baehre:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the County of Niagara, New York, as follows:

Section 1. Preface: It is the strong desire of the Niagara County community to install Niagara County residents in the position of Assistant District Attorney of Niagara County. It is a strong belief of Niagara County that Niagara County residents are knowledgeable about and concerned with the affairs of Niagara County. Niagara County also recognizes that it is important to retain employees with exceptional qualifications when they locate to an adjoining county. Lisa Baehre, a current Assistant District Attorney, and a lifelong resident of Niagara County brings such skills and qualifications to the position she currently holds. She has been on Staff of the District Attorney's Office for 19 years and is the Domestic Violence Bureau Chief. She has been instrumental in training other prosecutors in the State of New York on such issues and also is a staff member of the Niagara County Law Enforcement Academy wherein she trains local law enforcement.

Section 2. Purpose: It is the purpose of this Local Law to confirm the commitment of Niagara County to hire residents who have the necessary qualifications and skills to meet the requirements of the position of Assistant District Attorney of Niagara County. This law will permit Niagara County to make an exception to the residency requirement of the Public Officers Law for Assistant District Attorney Lisa Baehre in order to retain her experience in the Office of the District Attorney.

Section 3. Authority: An assistant district attorney is a local public officer. Those holding that office are, therefore, subject to the provisions of section 3 of the Public Officers Law, which requires residency in the county within which their functions are exercised. Section 10(1)(ii)(a)(1) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, empowers a county to adopt local laws that are not inconsistent with the constitution or any general law, including the residency of its officers and employees. The County of Niagara can supersede Section 3 of the Public Officer's Law with respect to the office of Assistant District Attorney, in that section 3 has become a special rather than a general law due to the exemption of the counties of Essex, Fulton, Madison, Montgomery, Putnam, Schuyler, Wyoming, and Yates, in that it does not by its terms, apply alike to the office of district attorney in every county.

<u>Section 4</u>. Authorization: The District Attorney is hereby authorized to make an exception to the residency requirement to retain Lisa Baehre in Niagara County as an Assistant District Attorney.

Section 5. Effect: This Local Law shall take effect upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State pursuant to the provisions of Article 3 section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

2. For purposes of this Local Law, the following provisions and definitions shall apply:

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall conduct a public hearing upon said proposed Local Law at the Legislative Chambers, Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York, on the 6th day of December, 2016 at 6:45 p.m., and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature, at least six (6) days in advance of such hearing, shall post a notice upon the bulletin boards in the Courthouse at Lockport, the Civic Building in Niagara Falls, and the County Building in North Tonawanda and shall publish such notice once in the Union Sun & Journal, and the Niagara Gazette; such notice shall contain the title of the Local Law and an abstract of the text to be prepared by the Clerk of the Legislature, with the assistance of the County Attorney's Office.

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Economic	Development Con	nmittee _ DATE: 11/15	7/16 RESOLU	TION# E	D-009-16
and Adm	inistration Com	mittee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 10/12/16 AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTION Abs Abs	Noes

APPROVAL OF LOW COST POWER BENEFIT TO DELFINGEN US – NEW YORK INC. UNDER AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND PURCHASE OF NIAGARA PROJECT POWER & ENERGY (ASPNPPE)

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara entered into the Host Community Relicensing and Settlement Agreement ("HCRSA") on June 25, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the HCRSA entitles the County of Niagara to 9 megawatts of low cost power allocation (at 70% load) from the New York Power Authority, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has made the use of this low cost power allocation for economic development purposes as the top priority for that allocation, and

WHEREAS, there is presently an Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Niagara Project Power and Energy ("ASPNPPE") that has been approved by the County of Niagara and NYPA and the Governor of the State of New York, and

WHEREAS, the ASPNPPE specifically provides that the County of Niagara, could use its low cost power allocation for economic development purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has taken the necessary actions to fully implement the benefits contained in the HCRSA and the ASPNPPE, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara established the Empower Niagara Board by resolution ED-021-07 to review applications for the use of low cost power for economic development by reviewing applications and to make recommendation to Legislature of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has previously awarded to Delfingen US – New York Inc. for this same project under resolution ED-011-13, 150 kw (at 70% load factor), which agreement will expire on October 31, 2016 and for which Delfingen US – New York Inc. has met each part of the previous application, including the number of jobs and capital investment, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has reviewed the initial application of Delfingen US – New York Inc. for the use of low cost power for developing and expanding its business in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, Delfingen US – New York Inc. has exceeded its job and capital investment for its project for consideration and the Empower Niagara Board is recommending approval of a three (3)-year extension of the agreement, and

WHEREAS, the demand usage of Delfingen US – New York Inc. has increased from its original demand of 150 kw of low cost power benefits to 300 kw (at 70% load factor) of low cost power due to the 30 to 40% increased production at the facility, and

WHEREAS, the approval of this extension and Niagara County's extension of low cost power will not only maintain economic development in the Town of Wheatfield and Niagara County; but also assist Delfingen US – New York Inc. to remain competitive in the manufacture of insulation and wire harness protection industry and have a good economic effect on the community in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara board will be recommending the extension of and continue the low cost power allocations of 150 kw (at 70% load factor) for a period of three (3) years commencing November 1, 2016, for a period of 36 months, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature hereby approves Delfingen US – New York Inc. agreement extension for three (3) years commencing November 1, 2016 for 150 kw (at 70% load factor) low cost power benefits from Niagara County, pursuant to low cost power allocation received through the June 25, 2005 HCRSA and ASPNPPE, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute this Empower User Agreement extension of the agreement for Low Cost Power with Delfingen US – New York Inc.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

		elopment Commi ration Committ		DATE:11	/15/16	_ RESOLU	FION # ED-	-010-16
APPROVE CO. ATTO		O. MANAGER	ED -	MITTEE ACTIO - 10/12/16 - 11/7/16	Approv	SLATIVE AC	CTION _Abs Abs	Noes
	EMPOWER	BUDGET		FICATION – ONS TO DELI	TO COVE	R	ORK INC.	
Program	low cost hydrom, and	lfingen US – New power allocations	Delfin	gen US – Nev	v York Inc	. through th	e Empowe	r Niagara
Empow		se benefits will be ram agreement, throube it						
		at the following budget, and annually the	-			_		Economic
	INCREASE REV	VENUE:		2016	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	
	A.15.1620.108 42	655.03 Sale of Excess	Power	Value of 25 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 125 kw	
	INCREASE APPE	ROPRIATION:						
	A.15.1620.108 74	500.01 Contractual		Value of 25 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 125 kw	
	INCREASE REVI	ENUE:						
	A.28.8020.813 42	189.01 Activities–Eco	Dev	Value of 25 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 125 kw	
1	INCREASE APPR	COPRIATION:						
	A.28.8020.813 745	550.30 Empower Niag	gara	Value of 25 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 150 kw	Value of 125 kw	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

, ,	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
he-B.Ble	т		Referred:		11000
11/10/16		NVIRONMENTAL MONIT Y REFUSE DISPOSAL DIS		41)	
e <u>e</u>					
Permit requires		al District Construction and ed and maintained in accor Maintenance Plan, and			
Monitoring to i	dentify and select the rail Gas Monitoring and re	a Request for Proposals due most qualified firm to cond equired quarterly reporting to	luct quarterly Enviro	nmental	Monitoring
	AS, three proposals was 16 and were independent	ere publicly opened and a	read by our Purcha	sing Dep	oartment or
WHERE, independent eval		P.C. was ranked number o	ne (1) with the high	est score	from these
		P.C. obtained a number one sponsiveness, performance as			Associates
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b		will revi	ew them for
	*	or the Environmental Monitorabella Associates P.C, 300 F	_		

COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastru			7/16 RESOLUT	TION# IF-105-16
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE AC	TION Abs. Noes
Vun B. Role		AD - 11/17/16	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	AbsNoes
LANDI		OUNTY REFUSE DISPOS ATE COLLECTION SYST CHANGE ORDER NO. 2	TEM UPGRADES PI	ROJECT
for Landfill No.2 I	[2]	CW-012-16, dated May 3, 2 ystem Upgrades Project to 1 of \$205,609.29, and		
	, significant sedimer und storage tank riser	nt buildup in manholes wa is necessary, and	as required for remo	oval, and a custom
WHEREAS be it	, a time extension to	December 31, 2016 is necess	sary to complete the ta	asks, now, therefore,
Rd. Syracuse, NY	13206, to allow for derground tank riser a	No. 2 to the contract with Nother removal and disposal of and extension of the contract	f sediment buildup in	n manholes, custom
	o, that, following the d to execute the require	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of the	Legislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE				
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE			

Service Control of Con	astructure & Faci ittee and Adminis	ilitiesDATE: <u>11/15</u> stration Committee	/16 RESOLUTI	ON# <u>IF-106-16</u>
APPROVED CO. ATTORNE 11/10/16		COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs. Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes
13/10/16	FUNDING	6 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT P FROM FUND BALANCE, CAP MITTED FUNDS AND FEDERAL	ITAL RESERVE,	
projects be f Federal/State Project, 3. No Wisterman R Bridge over Walmore Ros	funded using funds from Aid: 1. Tonawanda Cr orth Canal Road Rehabil oad over Mud Creek, 6. 0 Golden Hill Creek, 8. I ad Pavement Project, 11. Video System, 14. Brid	hager and Budget Director recomm Fund Balance in the D Fund, Cleek Road @ Lockwood Estates SI itation, 4. Human Resource Buildir Chestnut Street Bridge over East Br Highway Facility Renovations, 9. Jail Plumbing –Water System Impoge Rail/Guiderail Safety Improver	Capital Reserve, NYPA ide Area, 2. Youngstowng Roof Replacement and ranch of Twelve Mile Commer Road Bridge of rovements, 12. Park Face	Energy Credits, and vn Road Stabilization of Roof Top Units, 5 reek, 7. Carmen Road over Fish Creek, 10 cilities Improvements
RESC	DLVED, that the followin	g budget modification be effectuate	d:).
INCR	REASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE	w,	
	599.01 599.00	Appropriated Fund Balance – NYI Appropriated Fund Balance	PA	\$300,000 \$298,400
INCR	REASE ESTIMATED RE	VENUE:		
A.17.	3150.000.42264.00	Federal Inmates		\$200,000
INCR	EASE APPROPRIATIO	NS:		
	9950.000.79010.00 9901.000.79010.10	Transfer to Capital Projects Transfer to Capital Reserve		\$500,000 \$298,400
INCR	EASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:		
AH40	9511.00	Appropriated Capital Reserve		\$1,224,972
INCR	EASE CAPITAL CONS	TRUCTION:		
AH.0′	7.9950.000.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Projects		\$1,224,972
INCR	EASE ESTIMATED RE			
H599.	.15.5112.000 43501.00 .25.7110.000.43097.01	Consolidated Highway Aid State Aid - SAMS Grant - Parks		\$1,000,000 \$125,000

H641.25.1620.000.43097.01	State Aid - SAMS Grant - Highway	\$150,000
H637.25.1620.000 45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-HR Roof	\$400,000
H637.25.1620.000 45031.00	Interfund Transfers - Committed Funds-HR AC	\$300,000
H645.25.7110.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-Parks	\$53,572
H647.25.1620.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-Env Study	\$100,000
H641.25.1620.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-Diesel	\$150,000
H646.17.3197.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-In Car	\$175,000
H601.15.5112.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve - Guiderail	\$100,000
H630.15.5112.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction - Tonawanda	\$1,120,000
H630.15.5112.000.43591.00	State Aid Capital Construction - Tonawanda	\$280,000
H638.15.5112.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction - North Canal	\$720,000
H638.15.5112.000.43591.00	State Aid Capital Construction - North Canal	\$180,000
H639.15.5197.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction - Wisterman	\$290,000
H639.15.5197.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve - Wisterman	\$74,000
H605.15.5197.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction - Chestnut	\$324,000
H605.15.5197.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve - Chestnut	\$80,000
H640.15.5197.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction - Carmen	\$195,000
H640.15.5197.000 45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve-Carmen	\$48,000
H642.15.5197.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction – Hosmer	\$248,000
H642.15.5197.000.43591.00	State Aid Capital Construction - Hosmer	\$62,000
H643.15.5112.000.44597.01	Federal Aid Capital Construction – Walmore	\$177,600
H643.15.5112.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers - From Capital Reserve - Walmore	\$44,400
H644.17.3197.000.45031.00	Transfer from Operating – Jail Water	\$200,000
INICOEACE ECTIMATED DEV	VENITE TOTALS:	¢6 506 572

INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE TOTALS:

\$6,596,572

INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS:

H630.15.5112.000.72600.01	Infrastructures Road - Tonawanda Creek Rd Slide Area	\$1,400,000
H599.15.5112.000 72600.01	Infrastructures Road - Youngstown Road Embankment	\$1,000,000
H638.15.5112.000.72600.01	Infrastructures Road - North Canal Road Rehabilitation	\$900,000
H637.25.1620.000.72200.01	Human Resource Bldg Roof Replacement/Roof Top Units	\$700,000
H639.15.5197.000.72600.02	Infrastructures Bridge - Wisterman Rd Bridge/ Mud Crk	\$364,000
H640.15.5197.000.72600.02	Infrastructures Bridge - Carmen Rd Bridge/Golden Hill Crk	\$243,000
H605.15.5197.000.72600.02	Infrastructures Bridge - Chestnut Rd Brdg E Br 12 Mile Crk	\$404,000
H641.25.1620.000.72400.00	Land Improvements - Diesel Fuel Island Rehabilitation	\$300,000
H642.15.5197.000.72600.02	Infrastructures Bridge - Hosmer Rd Bridge over Fish Creek	\$310,000
H643.15.5112.000.72600.01	Infrastructures Road - Walmore Rd Pavement Project	\$222,000
H645.25.7110.000.72400.00	Land Improvements - Park Facilities Improvements	\$178,572
H646.17.3197.000.72100.21	Deputy Equipment - In Car Video Systems II	\$175,000
H601.15.5112.000.72600.02	Infrastructures Bridge - Bridge Rail/Guiderail Safety	\$100,000
H647.25.1620.000.72200.01	Building Improvements - Environmental Projects	\$100,000
H644.17.3197.000.72200.01	Sheriff's Building Improvement - Water System	\$200,000

INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS TOTAL:

\$6,596,572

	ucture & Facilit		16 RESOLU	TION#_I	F-107-16
Committee	e and Administra	tion Committee			
PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
, , , , 0		AD - 11/7/16	Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Ku-B. Bla			Referred:		
	UILDING #2 JAIL R	CT FOR THE NIAGARA COOF SYSTEM/HVAC SYSTEM/HVAC SYSTETAINAGE REDUCTION	TEM REPLACEM		CE
mechanical contr	ract for the Niagara C D.V. Brown & Associ	. IF-124-15, dated October ounty Sheriff's Office Build ates, Inc., 567 Vickers Street	ling #2 Jail Roof S	System/HV	AC System
		138-15, dated December 1, 55.00, for a revised contract a	remain e e care 🐐 - material agrecia de compresa de la compresa del la compresa de la compresa del la compresa de la compresa del la compresa de la compres		er No. 1 for
		975-16, dated August 2, 2016 revised contract amount of \$2		e Order N	o. 2-Final to
	AS, the Infrastructure & ork is substantially com	Facilities Committee recommittee, and	nends that the retain	age held b	e reduced to
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b		y will revi	ew them for
Building #2 Jail	Roof System/HVAC S	eld for the mechanical contra ystem Replacements to D.V ed to \$10,000.00, and be it fu	. Brown & Associa		
	ED, that following the zed to execute the require	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of th	ne Legislat	ture be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES				
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE				

TROM.	ucture & Facili	tiesDATE: 11/15	/16 RESOLU	UTION#IF	r-108-16
Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	ACTIONAbs Abs	NoesNoes

LOCKPORT ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT PHASE 3 TOWNLINE ROAD TO BEAR RIDGE ROAD FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Lockport Road Resurfacing Project Phase 3, Townline Road to Bear Ridge Road, town of Pendleton, Niagara County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Construction/Inspection phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the Construction/Inspection phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$2,118,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H491.15.5112.000 72600.01 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction/Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FROM: Infrastr Committ	ucture & Facilit ee	iesDATE: _11/1	5/16 RESOLUTION # IF-109-1
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY Lun- B. B. B.	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:
		AGREEMENT BETWEE X STATE DEPARTMENT	EN NIAGARA COUNTY OF TRANSPORTATION
WHERE.	AS, the New York State	e Department of Transportat	tion (NYSDOT), has offered this contract
equipment which	n shall promote and assi		are services, exchange or lend materials, and County highways, and provide a coces, and
Department to sh	are highway services th		OT and the Niagara County Public World rvices in a more efficient and cost effective red service effort, and
		on of the contract, the Cou ompliance, now, therefore, b	anty Attorney will review the contract for it
	and hereby is, authorize		w, the Chairman of the Niagara Coun shared highway services along with the
the contract may			twithstanding the proviso that any party revocation with each signatory, effective
INFRASTRUCT COMMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES		

			DATE: <u>11/15</u>	716 RESOLUTION	N#_IF-110-16
CO. MANAGER IF - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7 A	Committee	and Administra	tion Committee		
consultant services for the Griswold Street Culvert Replacement Project to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, for a fee not to exceed \$29,900, and WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-006-16, dated February 23, 2016, authorized Amendment No. 1, to comply with wetland regulations, in the amount of \$900, for a revised contract of \$30,800, and WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract for final design, construction administration, and construction inspection, in the amount of \$56,200, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$56,200 for the Griswold Street Culvert Replacement project, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	EPPROVED EO. ATTORNEY Mas B.Ble 11/10/13	CO. MANAGER GRISWOLD STR	IF 11/7/16 _AD 11/7/16 	Approved: AyesA Rejected: AyesA Referred:	bs Noes
where the contract of \$30,800, and Where As, it is necessary to amend the contract for final design, construction administration, and construction inspection, in the amount of \$56,200, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, and Where As, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it Resolved, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$56,200 for the Griswold Street Culvert Replacement project, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further Resolved, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	consultant services Engineering, Survey	for the Griswold ying & Landscape A	Street Culvert Replacement	nt Project to Wendel	WD Architecture,
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$56,200 for the Griswold Street Culvert Replacement project, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.					
approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$56,200 for the Griswold Street Culvert Replacement project, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents. INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	7				
Replacement project, for a revised contract amount of \$87,000, to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture PC, 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents. INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE					ll review them for
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	Replacement project Surveying & Landson	t, for a revised con	tract amount of \$87,000, to	Wendel WD Architect	ure, Engineering,
COMMITTEE				the Chairman of the Le	egislature be, and
COMMITTEE					
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE		E & FACILITIES			
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE					
	ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE			

D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7/16	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
11/10/16	RUDGET MOD	OIFICATION – WEIGHTS	Referred:	18:	-
	DODGET MOD				
WHEREAS the 2016 Budget, an		Weights and Measures has f	unds available in	the Director's	position i
WHEREAS locations, now, then		in need of new scales for	the testing of pa	nckages at var	ious retai
RESOLVEI	O, that the following	budget modifications be effect	ctuated:		
DECREASI	E APPROPRIATION	f:			
A.15.6610.0	00.71010.00	Positions		\$4,000	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATION:				
A.15.6610.0	00.2100.14	Misc. Equipment		\$4,000	
INER A STRIICTUR	RES & FACILITIES				
COMMITTEE	dis willion in the				

	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	_ Noes_ _ Noes_
hollo	BUDGET MODI	FICATION – HIGHWAY HEA	PALL COLOR OF THE SAME OF THE	Т	
WHEREAS, fu maintenance, and	nds are remaining in	the Road Construction Materials lin	ne item, due to the	use of new me	thods of 1
WHEREAS, th	e Highway Departme	ent has equipment needs that can be	e met with the ava	ilable funds, no	ow, theref
RESOLVED, tl	nat the following budg	get modification be effectuated:			
DECREASE ES	STIMATED REVEN	UE:			
D.15.5110.000.	43501.00 Cor	nsolidated Highway Aid		\$496,553.88	ŀ
DECREASE A	PPROPRIATIONS:				
D.15.5110.000.	74800.12 Roa	ad Construction Materials		\$896,553.88	
INCREASE AF	PROPRIATIONS				
D.15.9901.000.	79010.10 Tra	nsfer to Capital Reserve		\$400,000.00	
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATED FUN	D BALANCE:			
AH40511.00		Appropriated Capital Reserve		\$400,000.00	
INCREASE CA	PITAL CONSTRUC	CTION:			
AH.07.9950.000	0.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Projects		\$400,000.00	
INCREASE ES	TIMATED REVENU	JE:			
H648.15.5112.0 H648.15.5112.0		Consolidated Highway Aid Interfund Transfers – From Ca	pital Reserve	\$496,553.88 \$400,000.00	
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATIONS:				
H648.15.5197.0	000.72100.10	Highway Heavy Equipment		\$896,553.88	

FROM: Infrastr Committe	<u>ucture & Facilit:</u> e	iesDATE: _11/1	5/16 RESOLUTION	N#_IF-113-16
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes A Rejected: Ayes A Referred:	
11/10/16 LI	EASE AGREEMENT V	VITH NCCC FOR THE T	ROTT ACCESS CENT	ER
	AS, the Niagara County enter, Niagara Falls, Nev	Community College (NCCC w York, and	C), Sanborn, New York,	is a partner in the
WHEREA	AS, the County provides	space to NCCC for this activ	vity, and	
	AS, NCCC is able to ob- ivering its programs, and	tain New York State Reimb	ursement for a portion of	of the costs of the
WHERE A and	AS, NCCC needs to have	e a lease agreement to serve	e as a basis for its reimb	oursement claims,
		of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, be		l review them for
		ctures and Facilities Comfor office space at the Trott A		
	ED, that following the czed to execute the require	County Attorney's review, ed documents.	the Chairman of the Le	gislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES			

FROM: Infrastructure & Facilitie	DATE:	5/16 RESOLUT	ION#_IF-114-16
Committee and Administrati		-	
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 11/7/16 AD - 11/7/16	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	TION _AbsNoes Abs. Noes
	ARE THE OLD RECORDS S PROPERTY TO BE SURP	Referred: STORAGE BUILDING	
WHEREAS, the Old Records Storage Fa	cility has not been utilized sine	ce spring of 2014, and	
WHEREAS, Exhibit A, attached hereto (of the Old Record Storage Building to the balance			nstrates the relationship
WHEREAS, the County Public Works Storage Facility as not necessary for County operations		Departments have deem	ned the Stone Records
WHEREAS, all surveys and descriptio property are attached hereto and marked Exhibit I		s been accomplished and	d the surveys of such
WHEREAS, the expense to remediate, demo Road would exceed any return, and	lish or otherwise utilize the O	ld Records Storage Facili	ty Building at Davison
WHEREAS, the County no longer has any u only burdening the taxpayers, and	se for the buildings, expense	of upkeep or needed repa	airs that would and are
WHEREAS, the County has no further publi	c use for the property and/or	facility on Davison Road	I marked as Exhibit B,
RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara described on Exhibit B no longer necessary or req		rage Facility at its Davis	son Road Property as
INFRASTRUCTURES & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	ADMINIST	RATION COMMITTEE	
		В	

ROM: <u>Infrastru</u>	cture & Facilit		5/16 RESOLUTIO	N#_IF-115-16
Committee	and Administra	ation Committee		
PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	ON
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	<u>IF - 11/7/16</u>	Approved: AyesA	
1 330		AD - 11/7/16	Rejected: Ayes A	AbsNoes
1/10/16			2	
BUILDINGS A	AND GROUNDS DE	CPARTMENT – GOLF CO	OURSE BUDGET MOD	OFFICATION
WHEREAS,	the Golf Course is	an Enterprise Fund and re	eceives no Real Propert	ty Tax Dollars to
operate, and				
WHEREAS,	funds are needed to	pay the utility bills for the re	mainder of the year, and	
WHEREAS,	funds are available in	n Retiree Health Care, now,	therefore, be it	
RESOLVED	, that the following b	udget modifications be effec	ctuated:	
DECREASE	E ESTIMATED APPR	ROPRIATION:		
ER.26.7140.	000.78400.04	Retirees Health Insurance	ee	\$3,100
INCREASE	ESTIMATED APPR	OPRIATIONS:		
FR 26 7140	000. 74850.01	Water		\$2,000
	000. 74850.02	Electric		\$ 600
	000. 74800.06	Supplies		\$ 500
	a			
DIED A CODI ICCI ID				
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES	*		
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE			

		Nydysh, DATE: 11/	'15/16 RESOL	LUTION#_IL-069-16
APPROVED I	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER RESOLUTION	COMMITTEE ACTION ON IN SUPPORT OF TOWN UGH THE USE OF CASIN	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred: OF WHEATFIELD	Abs Noes
WHEREAS, To roadway, and		s committed to the safety of		ters and the citizens on the
WHEREAS, Acroutes when responding		y, Bergholz Fire Company	and Frontier Fire Con	npany use highly traveled
WHEREAS, the Fire Company, and	Town is requesting	g a One way signal light at N	agara Falls Boulevard	and Nash Road for Adams
WHEREAS, Be and Walmore Road) to b		ny is requesting all the lights	at 6 corners (Niagara	Falls Blvd, Niagara Road
WHEREAS, Fro area for mutual aid calls,		y is requesting the code emitt	er for their vehicle, sin	ce they enter the Bergholz
WHEREAS, the of their Firefighters and of		egislature supports the effort fore, be it	s of the Town of Whea	atfield to ensure the safety
RESOLVED, the	at the above initiative	ve by funded with monies as	follows:	
Town of Wheatf	ield			\$7,000.00
and be it further				
RESOLVED, the Development 2016 budge		budget modification be e	ffectuated to the Ni	agara County Economic
INCREASE APP	PROPRIATED FUI	ND BALANCE:		х
A.28.8020.812 4	0599.01 App	propriated Fund Balance - Co	mmitted Funds	\$7,000.00
INCREASE APP	PROPRIATIONS:		8	
A.28.8020.812 7	4400.15 Sen	eca Niagara Community Dev	elopment Fund	\$7,000.00
LEGISLATOR REBECC	CA J. WYDYSH	LEGISL	ATOR KATHRYN L.	LANCE

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY

PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs Noes
1		UPPORT OF THE HISTOR IGH THE USE OF CASINO		EATRE
WHERE	AS, the Palace Theatre	participates in Lockport's ann	ual Light up Lock	port, and
WHEREA Holiday Season,		nundreds of families to downt	own Lockport to	celebrate the start of the
WHEREA therefore, be it	AS, new LED lights	are needed to decorate the t	rees on Main Str	eet for this event, nov
RESOLV of Casino Funds.	ED, that a sum of \$50	00.00 be allocated to the Palac	e Theatre for LEI	D Lights through the use
The Palac	e Theater			\$500.00
and be it further				
RESOLV. Development 201		g budget modification be effe	ctuated to the Ni	agara County Economic
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:		
A.28.8020	0.812 40599.01 A _I	ppropriated Fund Balance - Co	mmitted Funds	\$500.00
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATION	:		
A.28.8020	0.812 74400.15 Se	neca Niagara Community Dev	elopment Fund	\$500.00

FROM: Legislator	s David E. God	frey DATE : 11/15	/16 RESOLU	UTION # IL-C	71-16
Richard L. Anthony J.	Andres, Kathr Nemi, John Sy	yn L. Lance, racuse, Owen T. Ste		to the second	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION		CTION Ad H	
Jes-BBC			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes
11/9/16	ΠΙΦΡΩΡΤ ΕΩΡ ΤΗΙ	E TOWN OF CAMPRIA C	OMEODT STATI	ION	

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds for Phase 2 of the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station Project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park features trails, roads, soccer fields, baseball diamonds, extensive signage, picnic shelters, and grills and gazebos, and is being utilized by many residents and recreational groups and teams, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria's application for construction of a comfort station within the Town of Cambria Town Park will include a concession stand and restroom facilities, with parking areas and walkways; and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Town of Cambria to assist in the completion of the overall Project, and

WHEREAS, this project will enhance the quality of life for residents and visitors alike by improving the Town of Cambria's Town Park, by providing recreational opportunity to hikers, joggers and cyclists from the community, as well as visitors, and will attract will cause a positive economic impact in the Town of Cambria and the County, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria has requested \$90,000.00 to be utilized for completion of the overall project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station has the support and approval of Legislator David Godfrey, along with various organizations in the Town of Cambria, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive additional funds for further projects to lower their actual request for funds, and

WHEREAS, after receipt of in-kind services and other funding, the remaining \$90,000.00 needed for the project is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$90,000.00 for Phase 2 of the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	LEGISLATOR RICHARD ANDRES
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI
LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE	LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED
PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM	

AD HOC COMMITTEE

FROM: Richard	inthony it. Nellit.	cvn L. DATE: 11/15/16 RESO	LUTION# <u>II</u> nmittee	L-072-16
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE Ad Hoc - 10/12/16 Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes
11/9/16	SUPPORT FOR T	HE VILLAGE OF YOUNGSTOWN SIDE	WALK	

SUPPORT FOR THE VILLAGE OF YOUNGSTOWN SIDEWALK

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds for its Village of Youngstown Sidewalk Project, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown is a quaint and historic village which is situated on the mouth of the Niagara River where it meets Lake Ontario, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown's application is for construction of 4-foot wide sidewalk which will connect Water Street to Main Street and will offer a safe means for pedestrians as well as handicapped individuals to access the Niagara River waterfront; and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Village of Youngstown to complete this Project, and

WHEREAS, this project will enhance the quality of life for residents and visitors and tourists alike by improving the Village of Youngstown's access to the scenic waterfront, and will cause a positive economic impact in the Village of Youngstown and Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown has requested \$131,675.00 in its application which is to be utilized for the construction of a sidewalk connecting Water Street and Main Street in the Village of Youngstown, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown has the support and approval of Legislator Clyde Burmaster, along with various organizations in the Village of Youngstown, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Youngstown has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive additional funds for further projects to lower their actual request for funds, and

WHEREAS, after receipt of in-kind services and other funding, the remaining \$100,000.00 needed for the project is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$100,000.00 for the Village of Youngstown Sidewalk project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI
LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE	LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED
PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM	

AD HOC COMMITTEE

FROM: Kathryn L.	s Richard L. Ar Lance, Anthony Syracuse, Owen	J. DATE: 11/15/16	RESOL	UTION# <u>I</u>	L-073-16
		ourism Ad Hoc Committee			
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION LEGIS	LATIVE	ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	Ad Hoc - 110/12/16 pprove	d: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
1 100			: Ayes_		Noes
Sur. B.B.		Referred	:		

SUPPORT FOR THE RAYMOND KLIMEK VETERANS PARK BANDSHELL PROJECT IN THE CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA

11/9/16

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds for the Raymond Klimek Veterans Park Bandshell Project, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the City of North Tonawanda to construct a permanent bandshell to replace the temporary bandshell at the Raymond Klimek Veterans Park, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda's application for construction of a permanent bandshell at the Raymond Klimek Veterans Park will allow for all Niagara County residents and tourists to enjoy several free concerts each year, and

WHEREAS, Raymond Klimek Veterans Park is located on the Niagara River in the City of North Tonawanda and features two pavilion areas, restrooms, boat slips and a temporary band shelter and is enjoyed by many residents and tourists alike, and

WHEREAS, the permanent bandshell installation will enhance the quality of life for residents and visitors by improving the facilities at Raymond Klimek Veterans Park along the Niagara River, and will cause a positive economic impact in the City of North Tonawanda and Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has requested \$165,070.00 in its application, which is to be utilized for the construction of the permanent bandshell, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda will also be responsible for all future maintenance and repairs of the bandshell, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda Raymond Klimek Veterans Park Bandshell Project has the support and approval of Legislators Richard Andres, Randy Bradt and Kathryn Lance, along with various organizations in the City of North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive other funding as well as in kind services, and

WHEREAS, after receipt of in-kind services and other funding, the remaining \$165,070.00 needed for the project is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$90,000.00 for the City of North Tonawanda Raymond Klimek Veterans Park Bandshell Project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE		
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE		
LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED	PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE		

FROM: Legislator John Syracuse		DATE: <u>11/1</u> 5/	16 R	RESOLUTION # IL-074-16		
CO. ATTORNEY CO		COMMITTEE ACTION CRUCTION OF APEX WINDIGSTER STATEMENT OF STATEMENT O		AyesAyes	AbsAbs	
QUADRE	NNIAL REVIEV	VS AND OTHER FORCE	DRAWDOV	VN SCE	NARIOS	
	-	V Legislature remains conce n a regional employer and a l		_		ility of the
	control may be	the press by military leade housed at NFARS, but not d with the same, and				
The second secon	hazard for any	strial wind turbines that are aircraft engaged in low-alti				The state of the s
WHEREAS, such large permanent structures would preclude the addition of UAV storage missions, as well as other potential missions, at NFARS, and						
WHEREAS, in a letter dated November 1, 2016, Save Ontario Shores, Inc., has raised significant concerns over conflicting statements made by Apex's lobbying firm, Cassidy & Associates, indicating that the construction of wind turbines in close proximity to Fort Campbell, Kentucky, home to the 101st Air Assault Division, would preclude effective training at that base, now, therefore, be it						
proposed Apex wind to	irbine array as de	of the County of Niagara detrimental to the long-term as or take on new missions.				
LEGISLATOR JOHN S	SYRACUSE					